
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 October 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor  
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Hazel Smith and 
Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
NOVEMBER 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee 

members. Councillor Val Barrett has sent apologies. 
 

   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 3 October 2012 as a correct record.  The Minutes are on the 
Council’s website at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1656/12/FL - Over  (Chain Farm, Overcote Road)  3 - 12 
 
5. S/1963/12/VC - Willingham (3 Longacre, Meadow Road)  13 - 22 
 
6. S/1465/12/FL - Willingham  (Foxes Meadow)  23 - 32 
 
7. S/2020/12/FL - Willingham (37a Cadwin Nurseries, Rampton 

Road) 
 33 - 38 

 
8. S/1611/12/FL - Bourn (Land south of Cambourne)  39 - 50 
 
9. S/1666/12/FL - Cambourne (Sites at High Street and Back Lane)  51 - 64 
 
10. S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne (Morrisons, Broad Street)  65 - 78 
 
11. S/1693/12/FL - Caldecote  (101A West Drive)  79 - 90 
 
12. S/0699/11/OL - Caldecote (Site adj. 6 Main Street)  91 - 106 
 
13. S/0798/12/FL - Bar Hill (15 Viking Way)  107 - 114 
 
14. S/0702/12/FL - Litlington (Horse & Groom, Baldock Road)  115 - 130 
 
15. S/1814/12/FL - Kingston  (Summerhill, Tinkers Lane)  131 - 140 
 
16. S/1463/12/FL and S/1631/12/LB - Great Eversden  (Merrys Farm, 

Wimpole Road) 
 141 - 150 

 
17. S/1809/12/FL - Impington  (2 Hereward Close)  151 - 160 
 
18. S/1892/12/FL - Waterbeach (41 Rosemary Road)  161 - 170 
 
19. S/2029/12/FL - Orwell  (36 Town Green Road)  171 - 178 
 
20. S/1937/12/VC - Boxworth (Site near to Highbarn Cottages, 

Battlegate Road) 
 179 - 186 

 
21. S/1509/12/VC - Papworth Everard (Summersfield, Ermine Street 

South) 
 187 - 198 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
22. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  199 - 200 
 
23. Enforcement Action Update  201 - 204 
 



 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high
[...]
icient cycle parking is provided and that land is 
identified for additional cycle parking in the future if the monitoring strategy 
identifies that it is required, in accordance with Policy TR/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD, adopted 

January 2007. 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD, adopted 2007. 
• Supplementary Planning Documents: 

o Landscape in New Development – adopted 2010 
o District Design Guide – adopted 2010 
o Biodiversity – adopted 2009 

• The National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Cambourne Design Guide – dated May 1995.  
• Approved Cambourne Masterplan – drawing no. RT.85B.64 Rev 36. 
• Planning file refs: S/1666/12/FL, S/1371/92/O and S/6383/06/F. 

 
Case Officer: Edward Durrant – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713266 
 
 

Page 62



H

Cave

3

36

24

32

El Sub Sta

Sackville House

Library
Health Centre

S
A

C
K

V
ILLE

W
A

Y

Shelter

SMITHY

21

2a

to
10

1

BACK LANE

M

2
WAY

8

23

35 37 to 47

Cambourne

1

1 to 16

T

(PH)

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 17:27 Date of plot: 23/10/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 63



Page 64

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 November 2012  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0534/12/VC - CAMBOURNE 
 

Variation of Condition 1 of S/6133/01/RM (food store, settlement centre and settlement 
centre car park) to increase the limit of maximum net sales area within the food store 

from 2,800m² to 3,200m² (Retrospective) 
 

at Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc, Broad Street Cambourne 
 

 for Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc 
 

Recommendation:
[...]
successor in title.  A Deed of Variation could 
be secured with MCA’s agreement. A verbal update will be provided once MCA’s 
position in relation this has been confirmed. 
 

36. Secondly, it has requested, if the increase in floor area is agreed, that it be used for 
increased varieties of food stuff. It is not within planning powers to control the variety 
of goods a retailer sells and is not a material planning consideration.   
 

37. Thirdly, it has asked that the floor area for comparison goods be kept at the same 
level as stipulated in the original S106.  Given the proportionate increase of 
comparison goods being sold in relation to the predicted population of Cambourne, 
limits on floorspace, as set out by the applicant, are, in officers’ opinion, within 
reasonable tolerances. Officers would not want to see total removal of the limits while 
the High Street is still be developed out but a small increase in the areas is 
considered reasonable and proportionate to other increases in floorspace. 
 

38. Fourthly, that this council verify carefully the total net sales area and the sales area 
allocations of the comparison goods prior to granting approval to ensure compliance 
with the amended S106.  Officers have checked the store layout against the latest 
plan provided. A further check can be made prior to completion of a S106 or issuing 
of a decision notice if approved. 
 

39. Lastly, it asks that South Cambs. District Council put in place a monitoring regime to 
ensure that the total net sales area and the agreed sales areas for comparison goods 
comply with the amended S106. In light to of this, monitoring would be carried out by 
officers every six months. .  

 
Recommendation 

 
40. It is recommended that the Planning Committee gives officers delegated powers to 

approve the application subject to 
a) Section 106 requirements (deed of variation in relation to comparison goods), 

subject to MCA’s agreement; and 
b) The following Conditions and In
[...]
d form of the development is still considered 
to harm the wider landscape and more specifically the views from and 
surrounding Thurfield Heath in this particularly open area of countryside.  The 
submissions have detailed why various renewable energy sources have been 
disregarded; however the design has also tried to take on board the local 
landscape by including a green roof proposal. In this scheme the application 
of PV cells have been applied to the south facing roof slope to comply with 
our current policies, however officers do not consider this, together with some 
of the other benefits of the scheme are enough to tip the balance in allowing 
this scheme to be bought forward.   

  
52. The building has a significant footprint and the proposed area of the new 

building is far higher than the already approved 100% increase that was 
allowed under the last consent granted. The number of rooms is far higher 
than ever proposed on this site, and whilst its size is considered necessary for 
reasons of viability, this scale of development is considered significantly 
innappropriate.  The high number of vehicles visiting the site as a result of the 
proposed development is also considered to be excessive and highly 
unsustainable.    

 
53. It is for the fo.llowing reasons that officers recommend the application is 

refused:  
 
 Recommendation 
 
54. Refuse for the following reasons: 

 
 1. The scheme proposes redevelopment of the entire site and the floor 

area is proposed to be nearly 11 times bigger than that originally 

Page 125



approved under S/0509/09/F.  This is therefore contrary to the 
requirements of Policy ET/8 of the Local Development Control Policies 
adopted 2007 that specifically considers replacement buildings in the 
countryside for employment use.  The policy states that any increase 
in floor area will be strictly controlled, and must be for the benefit of 
the design, or in order to better integrate the development with its 
surrou
[...]
gnises that the 
neighbouring SSSI Therfeild Heath has a very high landscape quality 
that is highly valued with extensive public access over the semi 
natural chalk grassland and expansive views over the arable land to 
the north.  It is considered to have a very high sensitivity to 
development that is already affected by the A505 and industrial and 
commercial development to the north east.  It also states that the site 
as derelict will be improved by redevelopment of this type. However, it 
is considered that due to its location, size and scale, the development 
will have a significantly adverse impact on the surrounding landscape. 
The proposed landscaping is considered to be weak in places with 
little scope to help further mitigate the impact of the proposed 
development.  It is therefore considered to be contrary to the 
requirements of Policy DP/3 that states planning permission will not be 
granted where the proposed development would have an 

Page 126



unacceptable adverse impact on the countryside and landscape 
character.  

 
 
Background Papers:  the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report 

 
• National Planning Policy Framework 
● Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 

Control Policies DPDs 
● National Planning Policy Framework 
● Planning file reference S/0702/12/FL, S/0509/09/F and S/1922/07/F 

 
Contact Officer: Saffron Garner – Senior Planning Officer 

01954 713256 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is left blank intentionally.



Lay-b
y

BALDOCK ROAD

FW

CH

FF

A 505

Drain

A 505

Def

U
nd

D
ef

Drain

Gallop

1.22m
R

H

MP.5

W
ard

B
dy

72.6m

The Thrift

Cottages

Thrift Farmhouse

BBDef

1.22m RH

1.22m

Thrift
Letter Box

Gallop

Therfield Heath

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 12:10 Date of plot: 15/08/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 129



Page 130

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOU
[...]
ncil.   

 

8. Landowners are reminded that it is their responsibility to maintain hedges and 
fences adjacent to public rights of way, and that any transfer of land should 
account for any such boundaries (s. 154 of the Highways Act 1980).  

 
9. The granting of planning permission does not entitle a developer to obstruct a 

public right of way Circular 1/09 paragraph 7.1).  
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents: Open Space in New Developments, Trees & Development Sites, 
Landscape in New Developments, and District Design Guide. 

• Planning File References: S/1892/12/FL, S/2032/08/F, S/2291/11, and S/1513/12/FL 
 
Contact Officer:  Karen Pell-Coggins - Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 
 

Page 168



52

E
l S

ub
S

ta

54

50

73

61
2

1

10

3

5

1

WAY

7

9

BURGESS ROAD
15

19

14

28

30

32

40
42

22

26

26a

25

6a
6b

35

W
O

O
D

P
E

C
K

E
R

8
10

41
45 49

28

9

ROAD

ROSEMARY

16

13

35

22

12

1
1a 36

24

2
64c

3

10

4b

4

1

10

10a
12

3

16

14 13

32

P
IE

C
E

S
T

E
R

R
A

C
E

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 11:30 Date of plot: 26/10/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 169



Page 170

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 November 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/2029/12/FL – ORWELL 
Erection of Dwelling following demolition of existing for Mr Raymond Peacock. 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 4th December 2012 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported t
[...]
grant Officer with delegated powers 

to approve the application subject to the following Conditions and the completion of a 
S106 agreement. 

 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission.  
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans & Documents: CHQ.12.10093-04A, 
CHQ.12.10093-05A, CHQ.12.10093-06A, CHQ.12.10093-07A, 
CHQ.12.10093-09A & CHQ.12.10093 DAS Rev C. 
(Reason – To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. No development shall take place until details of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces of the buildings and the driveway 
hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 
accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
2007.) 

 
4. No development shall take place until full details of soft landscape works 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. These details shall include indications of all existing trees and 
hedgerows on the land and details of any to be retained, together with 
measures for their protection in the course of development. The details 
shall also include the proposed driveway layout and specification of all 
proposed trees, hedges and shrub planting, which shall include details of 
species, density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the area 
and enhances bio
[...]
 also some concern that not all the 
properties have practical/useable garden spaces. However, it is considered that on 
the whole the future residents of Summersfield will have an acceptable residential 
amenity standard.  
 
Highway Safety 
 

44. The further comments of the Local Highways Authority will be provided in an update 
to Planning Committee. However, the developer has provided a ramp in order to 
reduce the average speed along Road 8. In addition Road 9 has become a dead end 
road in order to prevent it being a shared surface and through road and the road 
width to Road 11 has been improved. These changes improve highway safety.  
 
Legal Agreement 
 

45. The Legal Agreement is still being considered between the developer and Local 
Planning Authority. The application cannot be determined until this legal agreement is 
completed, as it seeks to remove the developers’ right to build other proposals on this 
site. 
 
Other Matters  
 

46. All relevant conditions on the previous consent (S/2167/11) will be duly added. It 
should be noted that some of these conditions may need to be varied, due to 
consultation responses.  
 

47. Condition 14 and 19 in planning permission S/2288/10 requires the developer to 
submit a drainage strategy and ecology mitigation scheme. These two conditions 
cover the concerns raised by the Ecology Officer and the Environment Agency.  
 
Conclusion  
 

48. The proposal at the time of writing is considered to be acceptable. However, this view 
may change in the light of further consultation responses and members will be 
updated accordingly. 
 

49. The final schedule of approved plans has yet to be submitted, so the condition 
relating to approved plans will have to remain blank at the current time.  
 
Recommendation 

 
50. Delegated approval/refusal be granted subject to the outcome of further consultation 

responses. If Planning Committee should approve the application, it should be 
subject to the following conditions:
[...]
ountry Planning Act 1990 
dated 29th September 2005. 
(Reason – To ensure the detail and management of all areas of open space is 
adequately controlled.) 
 

22. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
Schedule of Approved Plans labelled… 
(Reason – To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 
 

23. This application should be read in conjunction with the Legal Agreement 
dated… 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
● Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control 

Policies DPD 
● National Planning Policy Framework 
● Planning Applications S/1509/12/VC, S2167/11 and S/2288/10  

 
Case Officer:  Andrew Phillips – Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713169 

Page 196



Play

Area

CHURCH LANE

39

15

5

HO

Papworth

Hospital

Day Nursery

1

43

45

56

LB

66

E
R

M
IN

E
S

TR
E

E
T

S
O

U
TH

44

31

13

11

29

27

3335

22

40.2m

24

26

15

Pond

25

Hillside

28

30 17E
rm

ine
S

treet

Lodge

32

R
O

M
A

N
R

O
A

D

LANE

Pond

ST JO
HNS

1

3

18

16

LB

13

Works

78

Papworth

Everard

Settlement

17

Bernard

Sunley
C

entre

12

7

Papworth Village

20

19
18

Fairwood

Pond

3

1FIELD

33

31

24

2

23

House

25

SO
U

TH
BR

O
O

K

Robert
Ellis

18

1

16

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2646
Time of plot: 16:15 Date of plot: 22/10/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 197



Page 198

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 November 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 26 October 2012. 
[...]
ation had still not been 
made.  
 
Moor Drove  
Enforcement notice ENF/301/11 issued 13th April 2012 relating to plot 4 Moor Drove, 
re Storage of scrap materials and stationing of a container – Progress being made re 
the removal of materials however further inspection carried out on the 29th August 
2012 revealed compliance with the enforcement notice still not fully carried out. 
Matter discussed with Legal - Warning letter issued requesting full compliance by the 
owner with the enforcement notice. Partial compliance with the notice made - Revised 
planning application to be submitted to address outstanding matters. 
 
23 Howard Road Meldreth 
Section 106 outstanding payments. Matters now resolved papers to be returned to 
mortgage provider for execution – Once completed this will put in place an agreement 
for regular staged payments  
 
 
 
 

Page 202



Whittlesford – Scrapyard 
Issues relating to mud on road have been addressed by County Council. Matters’ 
relating to noise are being progressed - Retrospective planning application to be 
submitted for the weighbridge and separate planning application for the boundary 
fencing.    

 
7. Summary. 

 
Whilst the number of enforcement cases investigated remains consistent with 
previous years the numbers of cases on hand are 17% below the expected number of 
cases per enforcement officer for the period.  
 
In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the current enforcement 
and inspection review and the Tasking and Coordination group which deals with 
cases that affect more than one department within the organisation. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1656/12/FL - Over  (Chain Farm, Overcote Road)
	Application file
	1656-12 - Over site plan

	5 S/1963/12/VC - Willingham (3 Longacre, Meadow Road)
	Application file
	1963-12 - Willingham site plan

	6 S/1465/12/FL - Willingham  (Foxes Meadow)
	Application file
	1465-12 - Willingham site plan

	7 S/2020/12/FL - Willingham (37a Cadwin Nurseries, Rampton Road)
	Application file
	2020-12 - Willingham site plan

	8 S/1611/12/FL - Bourn (Land south of Cambourne)
	Application file
	1611-12 - Bourn site plan

	9 S/1666/12/FL - Cambourne (Sites at High Street and Back Lane)
	Application file
	1666-12 - Cambourne site plan

	10 S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne (Morrisons, Broad Street)
	Application file
	0534-12 - Cambourne site plan

	11 S/1693/12/FL - Caldecote  (101A West Drive)
	Application file
	1693-12 - Caldecote site plan
	Appendix - Letter dated 30 August 2012

	12 S/0699/11/OL - Caldecote (Site adj. 6 Main Street)
	Report to Planning Committee, 7 March 2012
	Application file
	0699-11 - Caldecote site plan

	13 S/0798/12/FL - Bar Hill (15 Viking Way)
	Application file
	0798-12 - Bar Hill site plan

	14 S/0702/12/FL - Litlington (Horse & Groom, Baldock Road)
	Application file
	0702-12 - Litlington site plan

	15 S/1814/12/FL - Kingston  (Summerhill, Tinkers Lane)
	Application file
	1814-12 - Kingston site plan

	16 S/1463/12/FL and S/1631/12/LB - Great Eversden  (Merrys Farm, Wimpole Road)
	Application File
	Application file (Listed Building)
	1463-12  & 1631-12 - Gt. Eversden site plan

	17 S/1809/12/FL - Impington  (2 Hereward Close)
	Application file
	1809-12 - Impington site plan

	18 S/1892/12/FL - Waterbeach (41 Rosemary Road)
	Application file
	1892-12 - Waterbeach site plan

	19 S/2029/12/FL - Orwell  (36 Town Green Road)
	Application file
	2029-12 - Orwell site plan

	20 S/1937/12/VC - Boxworth (Site near to Highbarn Cottages, Battlegate Road)
	Application file
	1937-12 - Boxworth site plan

	21 S/1509/12/VC - Papworth Everard (Summersfield, Ermine Street South)
	Application file
	1509-12 - Papworth Everard site plan

	22 Appeals against Planning Decis

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 November 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Sally Hatton Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley Raymond Matthews (substitute) 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Katie Christodoulides (Planning 

Officer), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Edward Durrant (Principal 
Planning Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Dr Jon Finney (Development 
Control Engineer City and South, Cambridgeshire County Council), Saffron Garner 
(Senior Planning Assistant), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), John Koch 
(Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), 
Andrew Phillips (Planning Officer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (Planning)), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Enforcement Officer) and 
Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Alison Elcox, Mervyn Loynes, Ray Manning and Cicely Murfitt were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Val Barrett. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a non-pecuniary interest as an elected Member 

of Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on 
the agenda.   

  
82. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 October 2012. 
  
83. S/1656/12/FL - OVER  (CHAIN FARM, OVERCOTE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Councillor Brian Burling declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest because he owns the 
land that is the subject of the application and because he is related to the applicant.  He 
withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
84. S/1963/12/VC - WILLINGHAM (3 LONGACRE, MEADOW ROAD) 
 
 A statement was made to the Committee on behalf of Arthur Brown (applicant).  Councillor 

Ray Manning (a local Member) also addressed the meeting. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote. 

  
85. S/1465/12/FL - WILLINGHAM  (FOXES MEADOW) 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to Conditions 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 set out in 
the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, Condition 2 relating to 
consent being for a temporary period up to 31 March 2014 having been deleted, and 
resolved that the requirement from the applicant for infrastructure payments be waived in 
this instance. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote. 

  
86. S/2020/12/FL - WILLINGHAM (37A CADWIN NURSERIES, RAMPTON ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Ray Manning (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reason for refusal as 
being the principle of not allowing non-agricultural development in the countryside. 

  
87. S/1611/12/FL - BOURN (LAND SOUTH OF CAMBOURNE) 
 
 Steve Jones (for the objectors) Chris Poulton (applicant’s agent) and Councillors Alison 

Elcox and Mervyn Loynes (local Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, an additional Condition requiring 
removal of all solar panels, plant and machinery hereby permitted and reinstatement of the 
site upon cessation of its use as a solar energy farm, and appropriate Informatives. 

  
88. S/1666/12/FL - CAMBOURNE (SITES AT HIGH STREET AND BACK LANE) 
 
 Councillors Alison Elcox and Mervyn Loynes (local Members) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Councillor Sally Hatton was not present in the Chamber during the first part of the debate 
and did not vote. 

  
89. S/0534/12/VC - CAMBOURNE (MORRISONS, BROAD STREET) 
 
 Ed Kemsley (applicant’s agent) Roger Hume (Cambourne Parish Council) and Councillors 

Alison Elcox and Mervyn Loynes addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee deferred a decision, instructing officers to commission from an 
independent retail consultant a report on the proposal’s impact on the viability of future 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

retail development along Cambourne High Street. 
  
90. S/1693/12/FL - CALDECOTE  (101A WEST DRIVE) 
 
 Mike Phillips (Grafton Management Committee) and Alan Levett (Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director, Condition 3 being reworded to better 
specify the extent and nature of the boundary treatment. 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest because she lives 
in West Drive, albeit not close to the application site. 

  
91. S/0699/11/OL - CALDECOTE (SITE ADJ. 6 MAIN STREET) 
 
 Mrs Hazel (objector), Brian Christian (applicant’s agent) and Alan Levett (Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
resolution of highway and access issues in consultation with the Committee Chairman and 
local Member, and to Conditions 1-13, 15 and 18 set out in the report dated 7 March 2012 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Councillor Brian Burling declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest because of his acquaintance 
with the applicant. 

  
92. S/0798/12/FL - BAR HILL (15 VIKING WAY) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
93. S/0702/12/FL - LITLINGTON (HORSE & GROOM, BALDOCK ROAD) 
 
 Andy Thompson (agent), Rupert Matthews (supporter) and Councillor Cicely Murfitt (local 

Member for The Mordens) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report fro 
m the Planning and New Communities Director, with two small amendments: in Reason 1, 
the word ‘approved’ should be replaced with the word ‘existing’ so that Reason 1 states as 
follows, ‘The scheme proposes redevelopment of the entire site and the floor area is 
proposed to be nearly 11 times bigger than that originally existing under S/0509/09/F…..’ 
and in Reason 4 (fourth sentence) the word ‘design should be included so that it states, 
‘However, it is considered that due to its design, location, size and scale, the development 
will have a significantly adverse impact on the surrounding landscape.’ 

  
94. S/1814/12/FL - KINGSTON  (SUMMERHILL, TINKERS LANE) 
 
 Mike Warren (objector) and Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reason for refusal as 
being the overbearing impact of the proposal on the neighbouring dwelling known as 
Netscroft. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

95. S/1463/12/FL AND S/1631/12/LB - GREAT EVERSDEN  (MERRYS FARM, WIMPOLE 
ROAD) 

 
 Daniel Jones (applicant’s agent) and  Steve Dinsdale (Parish Council) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
The Committee approved application S/1463/12/FL contrary to the recommendation in 
the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. Members considered the site 
to be sustainable and a visual improvement to the area. The Committee approved 
application S/1631/12/LB in line with the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director. 

  
96. S/1809/12/FL - IMPINGTON  (2 HEREWARD CLOSE) 
 
 Dilwar Hussain (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application as amended by plans date stamped 16 October 
2012 subject to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director. 

  
97. S/1892/12/FL - WATERBEACH (41 ROSEMARY ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
98. S/2029/12/FL - ORWELL  (36 TOWN GREEN ROAD) 
 
 Liz Wicken (objector) and Raymond Peacock (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee deferred a decision pending a site visit. 

  
99. S/1937/12/VC - BOXWORTH (SITE NEAR TO HIGHBARN COTTAGES, BATTLEGATE 

ROAD) 
 
 Alison Burt (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
100. S/1509/12/VC - PAPWORTH EVERARD (SUMMERSFIELD, ERMINE STREET SOUTH) 
 
 Guy Caswell (for the applicant) and Chris Howlett (Papworth Everard Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to refuse the application subject to the 
outcome of further consultation responses and negotiation with the applicant.  If, as a 
result, officers considered that the application had been modified sufficiently to warrant 
approval, a report would be submitted to a future Planning Committee meeting for 
Members’ further consideration. 

  
101. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 November 2012 

102. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 
 

 


